HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT 19:3-1.2
I
SUBTITLE C. HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
CHAPTER 3
FIRST STAGE OF THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE
COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT OF THE
HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DISTRICT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:17-1 et seq., specifically 13:17-6(i),
and N.J.A.C. 19:4-6.27.
Source• and Effective Date
R.1998 d.77, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3704(a), 30 N.J.R. 566(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, First Stage of the Master Plan for the Comprehensive
Development of the Hackensack Meadowlands District, expires on
January 5, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, First Stage of the Master Plan for the Comprehensive
Development of the Hackensack Meadowlands District, was adopted as
R.1970 d.46, effective May 1, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 17(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(b),
2 N.J.R. 52(a). Subchapter 1, Revised Fee. Schedule, implementing
Stage I of the Master Plan was adopted as R.1970 d.118, effective
September 25, 1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 95(b). Subchapter 1 was replaced
by new Revised Fee Schedules as R.1973 d.334, effective November 30,

subdivision equal to:
1. $750.00 per acre of subdivided property for the first
10 acres.
2. $300.00 per acre of subdivided property for the next
40 acres.
3. $150.00 per acre of subdivided property in excess of
50 acres.
4. Plus, a fee · of two percent of the value of public
. improvements as determined by a Gertified estimate pre-
pared by a New Jersey professional engineer is charged to
cover the cost of inspections.
( d) A fee of $750.00 is charged for final plat approval of
any major subdivisions.
(e) A fee of $1,500 is charged for each specific waiver
request.
As amended, R.1983 d.254, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 428(a), 15 N.J.R. 1039(c).
Text substantially amended: Fees increased.
Amended by R.1987 d.422, effective October 19, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1540(a), 19 N.J.R. 1913(c).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b).
Fees increased.
19:3-1.2 Zoning
(a) Zoning fees are as follows: .

! · Office of the Chief Engineer pla.n review s_urcµarge in the .·
. 2. _Initial Development plan: ·$50,000;J each ~evised· ·amount of 25 percent9h:ach CE:P.R listed fee. Where ·
.· development plan: $25,000; 1 the Office of the Chief;Engineer perfopv.s plan'review only,
I the plan review fee shaH;be in the arnount of 20 percent of
3. Initial Implementation plan or each !evisedor indi- the new construction permftfoe whichwould be charged by
vidual.implemeptation plan: $5.00 per lOO!square feet of the Office of the Chief Engineer pursuant to these rules.
floor area or a minimum fee of $10,000; 1 · • The minimumfee shall be $33,00. . ·
i
4. · $5,000 pefva.riatfon requestor,variaJce application;
As amended;R.1983 d.254, effective June 20, 1983. :
. See:.15 NLR. 428(a), 1s:N.J.R 1039(c).
.·. Text substantially amended .. Fees increased.· . . . ,
Amended. by R.1987 d.422, effective .October 19, · 1987.: ..
See: .19 N.J . .Jl. 1540(a), 19 N.J.R. 1913(c).
\ Substantiiµly amended. · · · .
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effective JrineZ0; 1988.
See, 20N.J.R 743(a), 20 N.J.R. 1467(b).
Added (it)9, ·.. · . .··. . · . .
Amended byR 1990 d.70, effective. February s,. 1990,.
See:. 21 N.J;R. 2949(a), 22 N,J;R. 557(b). .

HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVEW_PMENT
/ · _.
. . 5. Periodic inspections: .The :fees for periodic depart- , l.9:3:,;,1.6 General pri>visions . · . . .. .. •. . . ; .·· .. . ·... . ·
mental rein_spection ·.of. equipment ~d' fatilities. granteq a . , . . . (a) . This fee sch~dul~ shall riot be 'applicable. to county or ' ..
· certificate j>f approval for a specified duration in accor- · · municipal goverriment. ;Any fee, oi portion thereof, provid~ • .
dance with, N.J.A.C. 5:23~2.23 shall be as follows: ·· · ~d for llerein; may be waived by the Execpfive..'Director ) , ,
· · .· upon tecommendaticin . of the .chief erigineer 'upon good , '
i. For cross connections and backflow preventeis · . ·cause sho)Vll; · · ·· .. . '
· that are subject to testing, requiring reinspection ev~ry · · . . ·· ·
three rn:onths, the fee ~all be $33;oo for each devibe · (b} An{ }single application w4ich encompas~es Several .
,when they are tested (thrice annually)and $85;00 -for> · 11ses 'Yill be ~upject to the appropriate .fees enµmerat~d .·. ·
each device when they are broken d~wn and,.tested · herein;· · · · · ,_; · ·· ( · ··.·
( once annually)>. ··
Repeal aµd New Rule by R1990 d.70, effective 'February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b), ·· , · .. · · · ·
· Amended by R.1994 d.543, effective November 7, 1994. ·
See: 26 N.J.R. 1970(a),:26N.l.R 4421(cf · .. ·
. / ,.
·. 19:3-1.4 Occupancy
'' (a) No fee is charged in cases wh~;e a building permit or,_